REGULAR MEETING OF THE WEST BRANCH CITY COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER OF CITY HALL, 121 NORTH FOURTH STREET, MONDAY, MARCH 16, 2009

Mayor Todd Thompson called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Present:  Mayor Todd Thompson, Council Members William Ehinger, Kim Ervans, Paul Frechette, Chad Lucas, Anthony Novak, and Rusty Showalter

Absent:  None

Other officers present:  City Manager Tom Youatt, Clerk/Treasurer Jane Tennant, Police Chief Rodger Williams, DPW Superintendent Richard Dack, Attorney Michael Juarez, and County Commissioner Beverly Scott

All stood for the Pledge of Allegiance.

Bill Jennings, West Branch District Library representative for the City of West Branch, was present to inform the Council about the Library millage request that will be on the May 5 ballot.

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

MOTION BY FRECHETTE, SECOND BY ERVANS, TO ALLOW THE SNOW BLOWER BIDS TO COME BACK TO THE TABLE FOR DISCUSSION AND ACTION.

Yes – Ehinger, Ervans, Frechette, Lucas, Novak, Showalter, Thompson

No – None

Motion carried

Richard Dack, DPW Superintendent, stated that after further review of the snow blower bids he would like to recommend the purchase of the smaller unit.  He stated that the smaller unit is comparable to what the DPW is currently using and he feels the larger unit is more than what we need.  One of his major concerns was putting a heavier machine on a 25-year-old loader.  He also voiced concern about the price of the larger unit when the smaller unit is sufficient.

MOTION BY ERVANS, SECOND BY EHINGER, TO PURCHASE THE SMALLER UNIT SNOW BLOWER FROM CHARLES WANGLER SALES IN THE AMOUNT OF $79,165.90.

Yes – Ehinger, Ervans, Frechette, Lucas, Novak, Showalter, Thompson

No – None

Motion carried

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

MOTION BY THOMPSON, SECOND BY FRECHETTE, TO ADOPT THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION:

RESOLUTION # 09-10



WHEREAS, the staff reviews the status of each fund every month; and

WHEREAS, during the monthly review staff compares the year to date actual with the budgeted amount; and

WHEREAS, during this review several funds require a budget amendment;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the West Branch City Council hereby amends the budget in the following funds:

101 General Fund


  







Budget

Amended

   Carry Over






381,869
 386,895


   Expenditures:

Legislative (101.000)

   101-101.000-865.700 Professional Development 

       500
      5,000

   Total Legislative   





   11,226              18,250

City Manager’s Office (172.000)

   101-172.000-718.700 MERS Retirement (Employer
     7,150
    13,600

   101-172.000-718.701 Employer Deferred Comp.

        200
      1,200

   Total City Manager’s Office



  105,413
  117,802

City Services (299.000)

   101-299.000-810.700 Property Tax Adjustment

    10,000
    14,651

   Total City Services





    61,625
    65,218

Police Department (301.000)

   101-301.000-710.700 Overtime



      5,000
      8,000

   101-301.000-713.700 Emp. Health Option


      1,500               3,000

   Total Police Department




  418,324
  422,166

Sidewalks (444.000)

   101-444.000-710.700 Overtime



            0
         800

   101-444.000-714.700 Manditory Medicare


          73
         100

   101-444.000-715.700 Social Security


         300
         500

   101-444.000-941.700 Equipment Rental


      5,000
    17,000

   Total Sidewalks





    10,613
    24,961

Solid Waste (528.000)

   101-528.000-922.700 Public Utilities


         140                  250

   Total Solid Waste



                          146,630
   146,740

TOTAL EXPENDITURES                                                   1,563,942         1,717,912

202 Major Street Fund    

   







Budget

Amended

   Carry Over






230,900 
  218,552

   Expenditures:

Drainage & Backslopes Trunkline (491.000)

   202-491.000-703.700 Salaries and Wages        

      206
     2,000

   202-491.000-714.700 Manditory Medicare


       28                       53

   202-491.000-715.700 Social Security                                      117                     192

   Total Drainage & Backslopes                                                   671                19,078

Winter Maintenance Trunkline (497.000)

   202-497.000-703.700 Salaries and Wages


    1,133                2,000

   202-497.000-714.700 Manditory Medicare                                 39                     60

   202-497.000-715.700 Social Security                                        161                   200

   202-497.000-941.700 Equipment Rental                                6,000                 7,000

   Total Winter Maintenance                                                     11,178               13,105

TOTAL EXPENDITURES:




 129,100             153,128

Yes – Ehinger, Ervans, Frechette, Lucas, Novak, Showalter, Thompson

No – None

Motion carried

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

MOTION BY LUCAS, SECOND BY THOMPSON, TO APPROVE THE MINUTES AND SUMMARY OF THE REGULAR MEETING HELD MARCH 2, 2009.

Yes – Ehinger, Ervans, Frechette, Lucas, Novak, Showalter, Thompson

No – None

Motion carried

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

MOTION BY FRECHETTE, SECOND BY LUCAS, TO RECEIVE AND FILE THE MINUTES OF THE WEST BRANCH REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING HELD JANUARY 26, 2009; RETAIL MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION MEETING HELD FEBRUARY 10, 2009; PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING HELD FEBRUARY 24, 2009; IDC MEETING HELD MARCH 10, 2009; FEBRUARY TREASURER’S REPORT; AND FEBRUARY POLICE REPORT.

Yes – Ehinger, Ervans, Frechette, Lucas, Novak, Showalter, Thompson

No – None

Motion carried

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

MOTION BY LUCAS, SECOND BY FRECHETTE, TO APPROVE THE FEBRUARY FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS PRESENTED.

Yes – Ehinger, Ervans, Frechette, Lucas, Novak, Showalter, Thompson

No – None

Motion carried

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

Commissioner Scott reported on the 5-year Parks and Recreation Plan, the Consumer Horticulture position, Health Department, Sheriff Department personnel changes, Maximus contract, jail project, and the budget.

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

MOTION BY LUCAS, SECOND BY THOMPSON, TO APPROVE THE BILLS IN THE AMOUNT OF $156,789.76.

Yes – Ehinger, Ervans, Frechette, Lucas, Novak, Showalter, Thompson

No – None

Motion carried

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

MOTION BY LUCAS, SECOND BY EHINGER, TO APPROVE THE NEW BS&A SOFTWARE PACKAGE IN THE AMOUNT OF $3,990.

Yes – Ehinger, Ervans, Frechette, Lucas, Novak, Showalter, Thompson

No – None

Motion carried

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

MOTION BY THOMPSON, SECOND BY FRECHETTE, TO APPROVE THE BILL FOR THE MSU EXTENSION CONSUMER HORTICULTURE PROGRAM IN THE AMOUNT OF $500.

Yes – Ehinger, Ervans, Frechette, Lucas, Novak, Showalter, Thompson

No – None

Motion carried

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

Council reviewed the bids on the 10-year Infrastructure Replacement Plan as follows:

1.  Spicer Group, Saginaw




$7,500

2.  Lapham Associates, West Branch



$13,500

3.  C2AE, Gaylord





$21,700

4.  Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr & Huber, Grand Rapids
$21,950

5.  Wade Trim, Bay City




$28,560

6.  Wilcox Professional Services, Co., Cadillac

$29,880

7.  May & Associates, Inc., West Branch


$33,500

8.  Rowe Professional Services Co., Grayling

$34,700

Manager Youatt reviewed the bids with Council. 

MOTION BY ERVANS, SECOND BY SHOWALTER, TO AWARD THE 10-YEAR INFRASTRUCTURE REPLACEMENT PROJECT BID TO C2AE FOR A LUMP SUM COST OF $21,700.

Yes – Ehinger, Ervans, Frechette, Lucas, Novak, Showalter, Thompson

No - None

Motion carried

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

MOTION BY FRECHETTE, SECOND BY LUCAS, TO ADJOURN AT 7:31 P.M.

